business assets is generally based on amounts reported on the business�s financial statements. Appraised and reported values may be adjusted
based on management�s historical knowledge, changes in market conditions from the time of valuation and management�s knowledge of the client
and the client�s business. Since not all valuation inputs are observable, these nonrecurring fair value determinations are classified as Level 3.
Impaired loans are reviewed and evaluated on at least a quarterly basis for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly, based on the same
factors previously identified.

Other real estate owned: Other real estate owned (�OREO�) is comprised of commercial and residential real estate obtained in partial or total
satisfaction of loan obligations. OREO acquired in settlement of indebtedness is recorded at the fair value of the real estate less costs to sell.
Subsequently, it may be necessary to record nonrecurring fair value adjustments for declines in fair value. Fair value, when recorded, is
determined based on appraisals by qualified licensed appraisers and adjusted for management�s estimates of costs to sell. As such, values for
OREO are classified as Level 3. OREO covered under loss-share agreements were recorded at their fair value upon the acquisition date of
July 23, 2010, and no fair value adjustments were necessary through September 30, 2010.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 that were still
held in the Consolidated Balance Sheets at those respective dates:

Level
1

Level
2 Level 3 Totals

September 30, 2010
Impaired loans $ �  $ �  $ 90,735 $ 90,735
Other real estate owned �  �  15,092 15,092

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Totals
December 31, 2009
Impaired loans $ �  $ �  $ 78,584 $ 78,584
Other real estate owned �  �  2,462 2,462

Impaired loans with a carrying value of $90,735 and $78,584 had an allocated allowance for loan losses of $15,603 and $13,468 at
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively. The allocated allowance is based on the carrying value of the impaired loan and the
fair value of the underlying collateral less estimated costs to sell.

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

OREO with a carrying amount of $18,373 was written down to $15,092, resulting in a loss of $3,281, which was included in the results of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2010. OREO with a carrying amount of $3,023 was written down to $2,462, resulting in a